
For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
 

3. Application for a new Premises Licence - Poynton Sports Club, London Road, 
Poynton, Stockport SK12 1AG  (Pages 7 - 58)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Daniel Humphreys in respect of 
Poynton Sports Club, London Road, Poynton, Stockport SK12 1AG.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors D Edwardes, H Faddes and I Macfarlane

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. 
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal 
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up 
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

 The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings 
 The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal 

matters and procedure.
 The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the application; 

the officer will also answer any questions Members may have.

PROCEDURE 

NOTE:      If the Sub-Committee has not already elected a Chairman, that will be the 
first item of business.

1 Chairman The Chairman will:
(i) call the matter to be considered
(ii) call for  any declarations of interest
(iii) ask all parties to introduce themselves
(iv) summarise the procedure to be followed at the hearing
(v) will consider any request made by a party for another 
person to appear at the hearing
(v) will advise the parties of any maximum period of time in 
which it has to present its case (if a maximum is imposed this 
shall be equal for all parties)

2 Licensing Officer Will introduce and summarise the application, highlighting 
areas of contention or dispute.

3 Committee Members May ask questions of the Licensing Officer

4 Applicant Will present his/her case, calling witnesses, as appropriate. 

(If necessary, applicant will produce any notices required by 
law.  Legal Adviser will draw attention to this if required.)

Page 3 Agenda Annex



5 Responsible 
Authorities 

(who have made 
representations)

Each in turn may ask questions of the applicant, by way of 
clarification.

6 Other Persons 

(who have made 
representations)

To be invited to ask questions of the applicant, by way of 
clarification.

It is normal practice for a spokesperson only to speak on 
behalf of a group of residents.

7 Committee Members Each in turn may ask questions of the applicant.

8 Applicant May make a statement or ask his witnesses to clarify any 
matters which he feels are unclear, or may have been 
misunderstood.

9 Responsible 
Authorities

Will make their representations.

10 Applicant Or his representative or witnesses to ask questions of 
Responsible Authorities represented at the meeting, by way 
of clarification.

11 Other Persons 

(who have made 
representations)

May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities 
represented at the meeting, by way of clarification.

(Note:  This is not the point at which they should be 
stating their objections.)

12 Committee Members May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities 
represented at the meeting

13 Other Persons 

(who have made 
representations)

Those who have objected to the application will be invited to 
make observations on the application and present the 
bases of their objections. 

15 Applicant Or his representative or witnesses may ask questions of the 
other persons, by way of clarification.

16 Committee Members May ask questions of the other persons.

17 Chairman To invite both Responsible Authorities and Other Persons 
to make their closing addresses.

18 Applicant Or his representative will briefly summarise the application 
and comment on the observations and any suggested 

Page 4



conditions.

19 Committee Will retire to consider the application.  The Committee may 
request the Legal Advisor to advise on legal issues. 

20 Committee Will return to give its decision, with reasons, which will be 
announced by the Chairman and subsequently confirmed in 
writing to the applicant and to all the parties that made 
representations.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 
hearing, parties will be advised of the decision within five 
working days.

Notes

1. The hearing shall normally be held in public. There may be occasions on 
which the Committee find it necessary to exclude members of the press and 
public; any such decision will be taken on the basis that the public interest in 
doing so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing taking place in public.

2. The Chairman may require any person behaving in a disruptive manner to 
leave the hearing and may (a) refuse to permit that person to return, or (b) 
permit him/her to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify, 
but any such person may submit in writing any information which they would 
have been entitled to provide orally if they had not been required to leave.

3. Prior to the hearing each party shall have given notification and served 
documentation (eg statements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required. 
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement 
of all parties.

4. Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or 
not that person is legally qualified.

5. Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it 
appropriate weight.

6. Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005.

7. The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties, 
vary the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties 
and the rules of natural justice are observed.

Page 5



Summary of Procedure

1. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously). 

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented. 

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11.Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision 

12.Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present. 

Page 6



OFFICIAL

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting:  03 March 2020

Report Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at Poynton Sports Club, 
London Road, Poynton, Stockport, SK12 1AG

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, and 
the proposed operating schedule together with details of relevent 
representations received in relation to the application.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 
for a Premises Licence by Daniel Humphreys, in respect of:

Poynton Sports Club, London Road, Poynton, Stockport, SK12 1AG

2.2. Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that 
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety
c) The prevention of public nuisance
d) The protection of children from harm

2.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the 
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the application for a new 
premises licence.

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



OFFICIAL

2.4. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s Constitution, and provide the key reasons why the 
recommendation/s has been made. Link your reasons into appropriate 
council policies and corporate objectives.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable

5. Background

5.1. The application was received by the Licensing Authority and sent out for 
consultation on the 6th January 2020. The application is for a new Premises 
Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

5.2. The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities 
applied for are:

To permit the provision of Live Music Outdoors
Saturday 11th July 2020  10.00 – 23.00

To permit the Sale and Supply of Alcohol 
Saturday 11th July 2020  12.00 – 23.00

For the consumption on the premises only. 

5.3. Members should take into consideration the Licensing Act 2003 Schedule 1 
(7A) whereby the provision of recorded music in an alcohol licensed 
premises for an audience of less than 500 people between the hours of 
08.00 and 23.00 is not to be regarded as the provision of regulated 
entertainment for the purposes of Section 16.6 of the Guidance issued 
under Section 182 (Issued in April 2018) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Additionally, any conditions attached to a licence that relate to deregulated 
entertainment would be suspended between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00, 

Page 8



OFFICIAL

provided that appropriate but relevant conditions are put in place as 
Members deem fitting.  

5.4. A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

5.5. Responsible Authorities:

5.5.1. The Council’s Environmental Protection team have proposed 
conditions which have not been agreed by the applicant at the time of 
writing. A copy of the conditions is attached at Appendix 2.

5.5.2. Cheshire Police have no objections to the application. 

5.6 Other Persons:

5.6.1 The Council has received two representations from the public, which 
are set out at Appendix 3.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the 
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that 
the authority may:

I. Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule

II. Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

III. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable 
Activities to which the application relates

IV. Reject the application

6.1.2 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they 
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

6.1.3 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
exercise its various functions, doing all that it can to prevent Crime and 
disorder, and Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the 
environment as well as the misuse of drugs,  alcohol and re-offending 
in the Local Environment. 

Page 9



OFFICIAL

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should 
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the 
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.7. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf of 
both the applicant and the ‘relevant persons’ who have submitted their 
representations and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence 
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

6.8. Rural Communities Implications

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.

6.9. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children 

6.9.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.

6.10. Public Health Implications

6.10.1  There are no direct implications for public health.

6.11. Climate Change Implications

6.11.1. There are no direct implications for Climate Change

Page 10



OFFICIAL

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1.Poynton West and Adlington – Councillor Michael Beanland
7.2.Poynton East and Pott Shrigley – Councillor Jos Saunders
7.3.Poynton West and Adlington – Councillor Mike Sewart
7.4.Poynton East and Pott Shrigley – Councillor Nicky Wylie

8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1. Consultation in respect of submitting an application for a Premises Licence 
Application is prescribed in the Licensing Act 2003 and has been fully 
complied with. 

9. Access to Information

9.1. The background papers relating to this report can be made available by 
contacting the report writer. 

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Jennifer Knight

Job Title: Senior Licensing Officer

Email: Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendix 1 – Application 
Appendix 2 – Environmental Health Conditions
Appendix 3 – Representations submitted from other persons
Appendix 4 – Map of the Premises

Page 11

mailto:Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



@ Crown copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

60m40200

Appendix 4

1:2320

13/2/2020

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a new Premises Licence - Poynton Sports Club, London Road, Poynton, Stockport SK12 1AG
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors D Edwardes, H Faddes and I Macfarlane

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Julie Zientek- Democratic Services Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer 
Jennifer Knight- Senior Licensing Officer
Nashwan Fazlani- Solicitor
Alison Burquest- Litigation Lawyer
Stephanie Bierwas- Environmental Health Officer

22 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed Chairman.

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

24 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - POYNTON SPORTS 
CLUB, LONDON ROAD, POYNTON, STOCKPORT SK12 1AG 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by Daniel 
Humphreys for a premises licence in respect of Poynton Sports Club, London 
Road, Poynton, Stockport, SK12 1AG.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application:

 the applicant; and
 a resident in the vicinity of Poynton Sports Club.

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003;

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;
 The report of Environmental Health; and
 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 

and the written representations of interested parties;



The following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED- 

That the application for a Premises Licence be granted with conditions attached 
as prescribed by Environmental Health as follows:

1) The event is held on Saturday 11 July between 10:00-23:00

2) Noise emanating from the premises as a result of regulated entertainment shall 
not cause a public nuisance.

3) Noise Criteria Limits:
Music noise levels at any residential properties located in the area around 
Poynton Sports Club

 Shall not exceed 65 dB(A) LAeq over ay 15-minute period, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with Environmental Protection officers at least 
28 days before the event.

 The unweighted Leq level shall not exceed 70dB in either of the 63Hz or 
125Hz octave bands.

 If the octave band level exceeds 70dB on more than 3 occasions during 
the evening period (7pm-11pm) he bass noise levels shall be actively 
reduced by 5dB.

If noise levels are recorded over the set noise criteria, the event organiser must 
comply with all directions provided by the noise control consultants and/or the 
Licensing Authority to reduce/adjust noise levels to within the set criteria.

4) The licensee shall appoint a suitably qualitied and experienced noise control 
consultant to the approval of the Licensing Authority.  The noise control 
consultant shall liaise between all parties including the Licensee, Promoter, 
sound system supplier, sound engineer, licensing authority and Environmental 
Protection Officers etc. on all matters relating to noise control prior to and during 
the event.

5) The event organiser shall ensure that the noise consultant is contactable by 
Cheshire East Environmental Protection Officers at all times during the event and 
sound checks.

6) The noise consultant shall inform the sound engineer accordingly to enable 
remedial action to be taken should any problems arise in order to ensure that the 
noise criteria limits are not exceeded.

7) Pre Event Noise Management Plan
A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be agreed in writing with the licensing 
authority at least 28 days prior to any event taking place.
The NMP shall detail the measure to prevent disturbance to local residents and 
businesses by way of noise and to ensure that the licensing objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance is upheld.



The NMP shall detail as a minimum the following (to be agreed with the Licensing 
Authority):

 A site layout plan detailing:

1. the location of the event
2. stage locations
3. speaker orientations
4. nearest nose sensitive properties
5. include any neighbouring land-use details

 A stage program detailing the time and type of music act that is 
performing.

 The maximum Leq 15min noise level at each front of house (FOH) mixing 
desk (for multiple stages) that the event will operate at, based on the 
Noise Criteria limits as set out in this document.

 Details of any acoustic modelling that may have been undertaken prior to 
the event.

 A sound assessment with details for monitoring and controlling sound 
emissions.

 Hours Control on set-up/take-down.
 A procedure to be agreed for dealing with acts/entertainers that run 

beyond terminal hour.
 Off-site real-time noise monitoring, linked back to the sound desk to be 

agreed.
 Methodology and documentation of the complaints handling and response 

procedure for responding to complaints in real-time (i.e. from CEBC or 
direct) and an agreement where justified to reduce music noise levels.

8) Communications Plan

A Communications Plan, shall be agreed with the Licensing Authority 6 weeks in 
advance of the event.  Good Public relations at the event planning stage between 
the event organisers and those living nearby can reduce community annoyance.
Correspondence shall be disturbed 2 weeks prior to the event to local residents 
and businesses (distance from the site to be agreed with Environmental 
Protection) to advise details of the forthcoming event and shall include as a 
minimum the following information:

1. Dates, name and type of event
2. Dates and times of sound checks
3. Dates and times of amplified music/performances
4 Contact number and name, who shall be available at all times to 

immediately respond to any concerns or complaints and to be able 
to facilitate an improvement if it is found to be justified 
concern/complaint.

5. Dates and times and duration of any fireworks displays.

A copy of the letter shall be included in the NMP.

9) The sound checks shall take place only at the times agreed by the Licensing 
Authority.  Cheshire East Environmental Protection shall be consulted at least 72 
hours beforehand.



10) The Event Organiser shall carry out a noise propagation test in order to 
determine a sound level at the sound mixer position. 

The sound system shall be configured and operated in a similar manner as 
intended for the event.  The sound source used for the test shall be similar in 
character to the music likely to be produced during the event.

11) For the purpose of monitoring music noise levels during events and sound 
checks the noise consultant shall contact Cheshire East Environmental Protection 
and agree noise sensitive locations which are to be used to monitor compliance 
with the licence conditions not less than 28 days prior to the event.

12) Regular noise assessments shall be completed by a competent person and 
steps shall be taken to reduce the level of noise  where it is likely to cause a 
public nuisance.

The noise assessments shall be undertaken during the opening hours of the 
premises when regulated entertainment is occurring.  A written/electronic record 
shall be made of these assessments and shall include: date, time, location of the 
assessment (a map with agreed and numbered monitoring locations shall be 
agreed with Public Protection prior to the event taking place) person making 
assessment, results and any remedial action in order to reduce the level of noise 
where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents.

13) All noise monitoring required by virtue of this license, shall be carried out by a 
suitably qualified and experienced noise consultant appointed by the Event 
Organiser.  A named person shall be delegated noise control responsibility, 
during the event and during sound tests.  This person shall control the sound 
levels at the mixer desk throughout the period of the event and ensure that the 
agreed levels are not exceeded.

14) The event organiser shall ensure that the sound system supplier and all 
individual sound engineers are informed in writing of the music noise criteria 
levels contained within the Premises Licence and NMP.  Ensuring that nay 
instructions from the noise consultant regarding the control of noise are fully 
complied with.

15) During the event, music noise levels shall be continuously monitored at the 
mixer position and be available in the final noise report submitted to the Licensing 
Authority.

16) The licensee shall ensure that the promoter, sound system supplier and all 
individual sound engineers are informed of the sound control limits and that any 
instructions from the noise control consultant regarding noise levels shall be 
implemented.

17) During the event the Event Organiser shall ensure that noise levels are 
regularly monitored at residential properties agreed in writing with Cheshire East 
Environmental Protection.

18) Any plant or equipment likely to cause noise audible beyond the premises 
boundary, between the hours of 23:00 and 07:00, shall be sited or controlled so 
as not to cause a public nuisance.



19) The dates, times and durations of any firework displays shall be advised and 
agreed by the Licensing Authority prior to the event taking place.
20) The sale of alcohol to cease 30 minutes before the end of regulated 
entertainment.

21) The noise consultant final report shall be forwarded to the Licensing Authority 
within 7 days of the event occurring.

22) Should noise complaints arise, a post event debriefing meeting shall take 
place within 21 days of the event taking place.  This meeting shall address any 
noise complaints received during the event, breaches of noise criteria limits and 
identification of any improvements for future events and additional requirements 
of these noise management plans.  

The event organiser, licensee and noise control consultant shall be available to 
attend with Cheshire East Officers.

The meeting commenced at 14.00 pm and concluded at 15.08 pm

Councillor D Edwardes (Chairman)


